## ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## **LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 33**

Introduced by Day, 49.

WHEREAS, Jason Ryan is a longtime coach and the current Papillion-La Vista High School principal; and

WHEREAS, Ryan began his career as an assistant at Papillion-La Vista High School; and

WHEREAS, Ryan has been an educator, assistant coach, head coach and assistant director at several Omaha-area schools; and

WHEREAS, Ryan's experience with the Metro Tournament spans back to his childhood when he watched and played sports himself; and

WHEREAS, Ryan served on the Metro Basketball Committee for over six years; and

WHEREAS, Ryan has prioritized young athletes having the best Metro Tournament experience for twenty-six years; and

WHEREAS, Jason Ryan was honored with the Special Recognition Award at the Metro Tournament for twenty-five years of Metro service.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED EIGHTH LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature congratulates Jason Ryan on his Special Recognition award for twenty-five years of Metro service.
  - 2. That a copy of this resolution be sent to Jason Ryan.